



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1496 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 266 OF 2025**

Aabid Paper Cones ... Applicant/Plaintiff.

**Versus**

Mohd Azhar ... Respondent/Defendant.

---

*Mr. Hiren Kamod i/by Valmiky Nanekar, for the Applicant/Plaintiff.*  
*Mr Navin Singh, for the Defendant No.4.*  
*Mr. Panichehu Zaiwalla for Defendant-Mohd. Azhar.*  
*Mr. Deepak S. Bhalerao, 2<sup>nd</sup> Assistant to Court Receiver, present.*  
*Mr. Mohd. Azhar, Respondent/Defendant, present.*

---

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**  
**Date : November 04, 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Learned counsel appearing for newly added Defendant Suman Malik tenders an unconditional apology for the absence of Suman Malik and submits that henceforth on every date of hearing the newly added Defendant will remain present unless exempted from appearing. At his request, list on **18<sup>th</sup> November, 2025**, under the caption for "direction".
2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**